BINGHAM TOWN COUNCIL

The Old Court House
Church Street

Bingham

Nottingham

NG13 8AL

Telephone: 01949 831445

To: All Bingham Town Councillors Email: info@bingham-tc.gov.uk
www.bingham-tc.gov.uk

4th May, 2016.

STATUTORY ANNUAL MEETING OF
BINGHAM TOWN COUNCIL TO BE HELD
ON TUESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2016, AT 7.00 P.M.

Dear Councillor,

You are hereby summoned to attend the Statutory Annual Meeting of Bingham Town
Council to be held in the Council Chamber at the The Old Court House, Church Street,
Bingham, on Tuesday, 10th May, 2016, at 7.00 p.m.

The Agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely,

Mrs. L. Holland,
Clerk to the Council.

Twinned in friendship with Wallenfels, Bavaria, Germany



BINGHAM TOWN COUNCIL

STATUTORY ANNUAL MEETING OF BINGHAM TOWN COUNCIL TO BE HELD
ON TUESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2016, AT 7.00 P.M.

Prior to the commencement of the formal meeting, prayers will be said and the outgoing
Mayor will give the Mayor’s announcements and present a cheque to Ash Lea School.

AGENDA

1. To elect a Town Mayor for the year 2016/2017 and the signing of the Declaration of
Acceptance of Office.

2. To elect a Deputy Town Mayor for the Year 2016/2017 and the signing of the
Declaration of Acceptance of Office.

3. Apologies for absence and acceptance.

4. Declarations of interest.

5.  To appoint Committees of the Town Council (list attached marked 'A").
6. To appoint representatives to outside bodies (list attached marked 'B").

7. To approve and sign the Minutes of the Council meeting held on the 1st March,
2016, (Folio 8207).

8. Toreceive and accept reports, and resolve to approve recommendations from the
following meetings, (Minutes enclosed):-

(@ Planning Committee, 8th March, 2016, Folio 8217.
(b) Community Committee, 8th March, 2016, Folio 8220.
(c) Recreational & Cemetery Committee, 22nd March, 2016, Folio 8229.
(d) Planning Committee, 5th April, 2016, Folio 8239.
(e) Environment Committee, 5th April, 2016, Folio 8240.
() Planning Committee, 12th April, 2016, Folio 8249.
() Policy & Resources Committee, 12th April, 2016, Folio 8253.
9. To approve Accounts 2015/2016 as follows:-
(@) Seek approval of Annual Governance Statement.

(b) Seek approval of accounts for submission to the External Auditor, along with
supporting statements and Internal Audit Report.

(c) Seek approval that the Mayor and Town Clerk be authorised to sign the
Annual Return.

10. To receive any other Councillors’ reports.
11. To consider formation of Capital Programme. (Refer to attached report).

12. To consider quotations for new windows on front elevation of The Old Court House.

Continued.........ccovoiiiiiiiinnn, /



BINGHAM TOWN COUNCIL
STATUTORY ANNUAL MEETING OF BINGHAM TOWN COUNCIL TO BE HELD
ON TUESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2016, AT 7.00 P.M.
13. Correspondence, including:-
01 Letter from Police & Crime Commissioner re. lack of policing in Bingham.

02 Letter from Advertiser Media Group re. no dedicated Bingham Advertiser in
future.

03 Letter from Natwest confirming new opening hours.

14. Members of the public to ask questions and make observations to the Town Council.
15. Confidential Business:-

To resolve that: "In view of the confidential nature of the business about to be
transacted, the Press and Public will be excluded for the remainder of the meeting."

The following item will be discussed:-

01 STAFFING MATTERS



BINGHAM TOWN COUNCIL

2016 - 2017

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

TOWN MAYOR

DEPUTY TOWN MAYOR

The Mayor and Deputy Mayor are members of all Committees and Working

Groups

POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

The Mayor, Deputy Mayor and four Committee Chairmen (or Vice-Chairmen
in their absence)

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT RECREATIONAL &
CEMETERY
4 Members + 4 Members + 4 Members +
Town Mayor and Town Mayor and Deputy Town Mayor and Deputy
Deputy Town Mayor Town Mayor Town Mayor
1. 1.
2. 2.
3. 3.
4. 4.

PLANNING

6 Members +
Town Mayor and
Deputy Town Mayor

1.



IBI

2016/2017

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES:

Constitution Working Group

Mayor

Deputy Mayor

Committee Chairs

One Independent

One Conservative

Community Led Plan

Councillor

Councillor (Deputy)

Local Economic Growth Board

Membership to be determined by Policy &
Resources Committee

Police Priority Settings Group

To be appointed by Community
Committee

Positive Futures

To be appointed by Community
Committee

Butt Field Sports Club Management
Committee

Chairman of Recreational & Cemetery

(to be determined by Committee)

One other Recreational & Cemetery
Member

Butt Field Working Group

Chair of Recreational & Cemetery

Vice-Chair of Recreational & Cemetery

Mayor

Deputy Mayor

Vice-Chair of Policy & Resources

Friends of Linear Park

To be determined by Committee

Community Building Working Group

Chair of Community Committee

Vice-Chair of Community Committee

Mayor

Deputy Mayor

Bingham Town Twinning
Association

Mayor




BINGHAM TOWN COUNCIL

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 2015 - 2016

TOWN MAYOR DEPUTY TOWN MAYOR

Mrs. Tracey Kerry Alan R. Harvey

The Mayor and Deputy Mayor are members of all Committees and Working Groups

POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

The Mayor, Deputy Mayor and four Committee Chairmen (or Vice-Chairmen in their

absence)
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT RECREATIONAL & PLANNING
CEMETERY
4 Members + 4 Members + 4 Members + 6 Members +
Town Mayor and Town Mayor and Town Mayor and Town Mayor and

Deputy Town Mayor Deputy Town Mayor Deputy Town Mayor Deputy Town Mayor

Chairman Chairman Chairman Chairman
Rowan Bird George Davidson John Stockwood Kevin Hayes-Heath
Alison Langford Kevin Hayes-Heath Francis Purdue- John Ferguson
Horan

Andrew Shelton Elizabeth Hutchison Stephanie Orr Elizabeth Hutchison

Deputy Chair Deputy Chair Deputy Chair Deputy Chair
Clare Williams Kath Vallance John Ferguson Andrew Shelton

--------------------------------------------------------------- Kath Vallance

-------------------------------------------------------------- Clare Williams



APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2015 - 2016:

Constitution Working Group

Mayor

Deputy Mayor

Committee Chairs

One Independent

One Conservative

Community Led Plan

Councillor Mrs. A. Langford

Councillor George Davidson (Deputy)

Local Economic Growth Board

Mayor Councillor Mrs. T. Kerry
Substitute Deputy Mayor Councillor A.
Harvey

Police Priority Settings Group

Councillor Mrs. C. Williams
substitute Councillor R. Bird

Positive Futures

Councillor R. Bird

Butt Field Sports Club Management
Committee

Councillor J. Stockwood

(to be determined by Committee)

Councillor J. Ferguson

Butt Field Working Group

Councillor J. Stockwood

Councillor J. Ferguson

Councillor Mrs. T.Kerry

Councillor A. Harvey

Friends of Linear Park

Councillor A. Shelton

Community Building Working Group

Councillors R. Bird, Mrs. C. Williams, Mrs.
T. Kerry and A. Harvey

Bingham Town Twinning
Association

Mayor, Councillor Mrs. T. Kerry




Section 1 - Annual governancé statement 2015/16

We acknowledge as the members of:

Enter name of
smaller authority here:

our responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound system of internal control, including the
preparation of the accounting statements. We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief,
with respect to the accounting statements for the year ended 31 March 2016, that:

We have put in place arrangements for effective prepared its accounting statements in
financial management during the year, and for the L oy accordance with the Accounts and
preparation of the accounting statements. \./ o Audit Regulations.

2. We maintained an adequate system of internal contral, : “."] made proper arrangements and accepted
including measures designead to prevent and detect _ / 1 responsibility for safeguarding the public money
fraud and corruption and reviewed its effectiveness, Vo 1 and resources In its charge.

3. We took all reasonable steps fo assure ourselves that S E e has only done what it has the legal power to do
there are no matters of actual or potential non-compliance |. 5 : - and has complied with proper praclices
with laws, regulations and proper practices that could RICE: R in doing s0.
have a significant financiat effect on the ability of this \/ o
smatler authority to conduct its business or on R I
its finances. R R

4. We provided proper opportunity during the year for the T - g during the year gave all persons interested the
exarcise of electors’ rights in accordance with the / 1.0 "] opportunity to inspect and ask guestions about
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations. RIS B this authority's accounts.

5. We carried out an assessment of the risks facing this - . ] IR .} considered the financial and other risks i faces
smalier authority and took appropriate steps to manage | - S| and has dealt with them properiy,
those risKs, including the introduction of internal controls \/ g :
andfor external insurance cover where required. T RS

6. We maintained throughout the year an adequate and .| - = : { arranged for a competant pearson, independent
effective system of internal audit of the accounting ‘/ q 0 _ of the financial conirols and procedures, to give
records and control systems. LW A ; an objective view on whether internal controls

IEREREE I meet the needs of this smaller authority.

7. Woe took appropriate action on alf matters raised in /- '-'::3'_ responded to matters brought to its atiention by
reports from internal and external audit. LV internal and external audit,

8. We considered whether any litigation; liabilitios or AR D disclosed averything it should have about
commitments, events or transactions, occurring either RVRa e its business activity during the year
during or after the yearend, have a financial impact on this ’\/ | 1 including events taking place after the year-end
smaller autherity and, where appropriate have included St . | if relevant. '
them in the accounting statements. e

9. (For local councils only) Trust funds including charitable. 5 0 s has met all of its respensibifiies where it is a
In our capacity as the sole managing trustee we | sole managing trustee of 4 focal trust or trusts,
discharged cur accountability responsibilities for the
fund{s}assets, including financial reporting and, if
required, independent examination or audit.

This annual governance statement is approved by this
smalter authority and recorded as minute reference;

Signed by:
Chair r T : l
dated L o F
Signed by:
Cierk E ]
dated . i 5 |

authonty w1|| address ihe weaknesses Identified,

*Note Please prowde expianal:ons to the externa] au_ditor on a separate sheet for each 'No response Descnb :"how thls smailer i
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Section 2 — Accounting statements 2015/16 for

Enter name of
smaller authority here:

Balances brought
forward

B RaM

t},tu o~d C@LJM(JL_

203, xqg‘_

Total balances and reserves at the beginning of the year as recorded
in the financial records. Value must agree to Box 7 of previous year.

2. (+) Precept or Rales
and Levies

3 H:‘%{"S .

1 am W5

Total amount of precept or {for 1DBs) rates and levies received
or receivabie in the year. Exclude any grants received.

3. (+) Total
other receipts

(a% HJ@‘”

Co&a aﬁ%

Total income or recaipts as recorded in the cashbook less the
precept or rates/levias received {line 2), Include any granis received,

4. () Staff costs

i@h.,é»)f)

5 [iom A

Total expenditure or payments made to and on behalf of all
employees. Include salaries and wages, PAYE and NI (employees
and employers}, pension contributions and employment expensss.

5. (-} Loan EE O Total expenditure or paymenté of capital and interest made during
interest/capital 0D - _ ' < the year on the smaller authority's borrowings (if any).
repayments RN I .

6. (-} All other s ] Total expenditure or payments as recorded In the cashbook less staff
paymerts i “6‘] EPARE ._l \'5 ".“"1 %2 | costs (line 4) and loan interest/capital repayments {ine 5).

7. {=)Balances cairied
forward

23195

33‘8\ CZ\Q\

Tolal balances and reserves at the end of the year. Must equal
(1+2+3) —

(4+5+6)

8. Totail value of cash
and short term
investments

3% “mg

?fa%&m

The sum of all current and deposit bank accounts, cash holdings and
short term investments held as at 31 March — To agree with bani
reconciliafion.

9, Total fixed assets P

plus long term

ﬁa.s\ cﬁe&

.| The original Asset and Invesiment Register value of all fixed assets,
“ plds other long term assets owned by the smaller authority as at

investments l\fi{-\ 'QLD\ 31 March
and assels

10. Total N . .=+ | The outstanding capital balance as at 31 March of all oans from third -
borrowings Sy C} parties {including PWLB). ' ‘

11. (For Local Councils
Only) Disclosure
note re Trust funds

The Council acts as sole trustee for and is responsible for managing
Trust funds or assets.
1 N.B. The figures in the accounting statemenls

(including charitable}

| certify that for the year ended 31 March 2016 the
accounting statements in this annuat return present fairly the
financial position of this smaller autharity and its income and
expend]ture or propetly present recelpts and payments, as
the case may be.

Signed by Responsible Financial Officer

Date }

above do not include any Trust transactions.

| confirm that these accounting statements were approved
by this smalier authority on this date;

and recorded as minute reference;
Signed by Chair of the meeting approving these accounting
staiements.

Date - R ’
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Annual internal audit report 2015/16 to

Enter name of : o S

smaiter authority here: ? et C\ V\ / [@ \ "(@\Aﬁ R TN PN ek § A

This smalter authority's internal audit, acting independently and on the basis of an assessment of
risk, carried out a selective assessment of compliance with relevant procedures and controls

expected to be in operation during the financial year ended 31 March 20186.

Internal audit has been carried out in accordance with this smaller authority's needs and planned
coverage. On the basis of the findings in the areas examined, the internal audit conclusions are
summarised in this table. Set out below are the objectives of internal control and alongside are the
internal audit conclusions on whether, in all significant respects, the control objectives were being
achieved throughout the financial year to a standard adequate to meet the needs of this

smaller authority.

. Appropriate accounting records have been kept progerly throughout the year.

B. This smaller authority met its financiaf regulations, payments were supported by invoices, all
expendiiure was approved and VAT was appropriately accounted for.

C. This smaller authority assessed the significant risks to achieving its objectives and reviewed the
adequacy of arrangements to manage these,

3. The precept or rates requirement resulted from an adequate budgetary process; progress
against the budget was regularfy monitored; and reserves were appropriate.

E. Expected income was fully received, based on correct prices, properly recorded and promptly
banked; and VAT was appropriately accounted for.

F. Petty cash payments were properly supported by receipts, all petty cash expenditure was
approved and VAT appropriately accounted for.

G. Salaries to empioyees and allowances fo members were paid in accordance with this smaller
authority's approvals, and PAYE and NI requirements were properly applied.

H. Asset and investments registers were complete and accurate and properly maintained.

I.  Periodic and year-end bank acceunt reconciliations were properly carried out.

J.  Accounting statements prepared during the year were prepared on the correct accounting basis
(receipts and payments or income and expenditure), agreed to the cash book, supported by an
adequate audit trall from underlying records and where appropriate debtors and creditors were
prapetty recorded.

K. (For local councils only)
Trust funds (including charitable} — The council met its responsibilities as a trustee.

For any other risk areas identified by this smaller authority adequate controls existed {list any other risk areas below or on separate
sheets if needed)

Name of persen who carried out the internal audit [ D By Sy CoC S; AT T J
Signature of person who carried out the internal audit o SIRDIE Date E L 'é‘&é.n “L{)E L !

| next p]a_ 'ed or, ;f coverage is: not requ;red mternal audit must expiam why not (add separate sheets if needed)

7
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Bingham Town Council

19 April 2016 (2015/2016)

The above statement represents fairly the financial position of the council as at 31 Mar 2018

Signed

Responsible Financial Cfficer

Date

BALANCE SHEET
3110312016
(Last) Year Ended (Current} Year Ended
31 Mar 2015 31 Mar 2016
£ CURRENT ASSETS £
0.00 Stocks and stores 0.00
0.00 Work in progress 0.00
2,498.35 Debtors {(Net of provision for doubtfut debts) 1,277.10
21.00 Paymenis in advance 0.00
1,498.80 VAT Recoverable 2,266.63
.00 Temporary tendings (investments) 0.00
318,746.13 Cash in hand 388,046.62
322,764.28 TOTAL ASSETS 391,590.35
CURRENT LIABILITIES

9,569.49 Creditors 10,639.76
0.00 Temporary borrowing 0.00
313,194.79 NET ASSETS 381,050.59

Represented by:
162,482.11 General fund Balance 184,997 91
Reserves:

0.00 Capital 0.00
150,712.68 Earmarked 196,052.68
0.00 Adjustments 0.00
313.194.79 381,050.59




Bingham Town Council

Income & Expenditure Account
01/04/2015 to 31/03/2016

19 April 2016 (2015/2016)

(Last} Year Ended
31 Mar 2015

6,331.00
4,306.83
1,906.39
12,070.50
19,456.67
17,076.37
234,859.00
952.67
1,358.12
9.11

£298,326.66

952 67
550.00
19,527 .65
24,901.63
765.92
4,721.94
4,301.65
59,045.71
§8,840.91
32,938.92
3,370.33

£239,917.33

140,765.45
288,326.66

439,092.11
239,917.33

199,174.78

36,692.67

£162,482.11

Income
PROMOTIONS
RECREATION
ALLOTMENTS
CEMETERY
FINANCE

QLD COURT HQUSE
PRECEPT
MAYOR'S CHARITY
DEPOT
COMMUNITY
ENVIRONMENT

Expense
MAYOR'S CHARITY

COMMUNITY
PROMOTIONS
RECREATION
ALLOTMENTS
CEMETERY
ENVIRONMENT
DEPOT

FINANCE

OLD COURT HOUSE
RESERVES

General Fund
Balance at 01 Apr 2015
ADD Total Income

DEDUCT Total Expenditure

Transfer toffrom Reserves

Balance at 31 Mar 2016

Transfers:

(Current) Year Ended
31 Mar 2016

4,314.00
4,366.20
1,045.40
9,892.50
16,686.82
17,2561.45
241,475.00
10,012.18
2,979.10
0.00

9.98

£307,732.63

10,012.18
410.00
21,922.91
16,5618.38
1,218.99
7,848.33
5,436.18
59,008.90
$3,459.00
23,653.96
487.00

£239,876.83

162,482.11
307,732.63
470,214.74
239,876.83
230,337.91

45,340.00

£184,997.91

General Fund to Earmarked Reserve £45,340.00




rage Mo, 1 19 April 2016 (2015/2016)

Bingham Town Council
ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31/03/2016

Outstanding biils received but NOT pajd. (Credifors) - Increase Expenditure Code

2015 Tree works AT2 TREE SURGEON Tree/Shrubbery Maint 1,225.00
CHECKING PLAY AREA STREETWISE Play Area/Open Space Me 189.26
STATIONERY VIKING Office Expanses .41.76
STATIONERY VIKING Office Expenses 41.53
STATIONERY VIKING Office Expenses 76.97
GRASS CUTTING WYNHILL & SC STREETWISE Piay Area/Open Space Mz 330.00
GRASS CUTTING BF STREETWISE Play Area/Open Space Mz 150.00
HR SERVICES PERSONNEL & ADVICE SOLU™ Office Expenses 100.00
FUEL ALLSTAR BUSINESS Fuel 58.87
FUND RAISING MAYOR'S CHARITY MAYOR'S CHARITY 6,748.18
INSTALLATION FEE RE WALLEN  JOHN WALKER TIMBER PROL Recreation Reserve 645.00
Legal fees NELSON SOLICITORS Office Expenses 500.00
various maintenance items HANDICENTRE Hand tools & equipment 62.42
VARICUS MAINTENANCE ITEMS  HANDICENTRE Hand tools & equipment 39.40
PHOTOCOPYING REPROTEC Office Expenses 43.37
TOWN NEWS THE PRINT QUARTER Town news/leaflets 148.00
£10,399,76
Outstanding payments DUE TO the Council. (Debtors) - Increase Income Code
ROOM HIRE SLCC Room hire 30.00
GRASS CUTTING 20142015 NCC Grass Cutting 1,247.10
£1,277.10
Received in Advance - Decrease Income Code

Town Fair Stall income various as per list Town Fair 140.00

£140.00




19 April 2016 (2015/2016)

Bingham Town Council
Year End Working Document
Year ending 31/03/2016

A B c A-B+C
Last Year Last Years  This Years
Inc\Exp Income Receipts Adjustments Income
6,331.00 PROMOTIONS 4,014.00 -140.00 -140.00 4,014.60
4,306.83 RECREATION 4,366.20 0.00 0.00 4,366.20
1,906.39 ALLOTMENTS 1,045.40 0.00 0.00 1,045.40
12,070.50 CEMETERY 11,040.00 1,147.50 0.00 9,892.50
19,456.67 FINANCE 16,686.82 0.00 0.00 16,686.82
17,076.37 OLD COURT HOUSE 17,234.20 12.75 30.00 17,251.45
234,859.00 PRECEPT 241,475.00 0.00 0.00 241,475.00
§52.67 MAYOR'S CHARITY 10,012.18 0.00 0.00 10,012.18
1,358.12 DEPOCT 2,979.10 1,247.1G 1,247.10 2,979.10
9.1 COMMUNITY 0.00 0.00 G.00 0.00
0,00 ENVIRONMENT 9.98 0.00 0.00 9.98
308,862.88 2,267.35 1,137.10 307,732.63
Last Year Last Years  This Years
IncA\Exp Expense Payments Adjustments Expense
952.67 MAYOR'S CHARITY 4,216.67 952.67 8,748.18 10,042.18
550.00 COMMUNITY 560.00 . 150.00 0.00 410.00
19,527.65 PROMOTIONS 21,881.91 207.00 148.00 21,922.91
24,901.63 RECREATION 14,624.12 .00 1,894.26 16,518.38
765.92 ALLOTMENTS 1,218.99 0.00 0.00 1,218.99
4,721.94 CEMETERY 7,848.33 0.00 0.00 7,848.33
4,301.65 ENVIRONMENT 5,436.18 0.60 0.00 5,436.18
59,045.71 DEPOT 59,074 .54 225.33 160.69 59,009.90
88,840.91 FINANGCE 95,540.01 2,884.64 803.63 93,459.00
32,938.92 OLD COURT HOUSE 23,588.96 35.00 0.00 23,653.96
3,370.33 RESERVES 4,704.85 4,862.85 645.00 487.00

238,794.56 9,317.49 10,399.76 239,876.83
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REPORT TO: COUNCIL
DATE: 10 MAY 2016

3.2

3.3

4.2

FORMATION OF CAPITAL PROGRAM

Purpose of Report
Over the past two cycles members have been formulating a Capital wish list with the

aim of moving forward with a defined capital programme.

Recommendations
Council is requested to approve and proceed to the Next Steps detailed at

paragragh 5.1 below

Background

There have been calls in the past for the formation of a Capital Program and with the
town actively looking at its own infrasfructure, large scale changes within the town
and its surrounding environment and a new Council with fresh eyes, as well as the
demands of the Gold Standard by NALC, now is the time to start moving the
Councils priorities forward on a formal footing.

Over the past couple of Committee cycles members have stated their wishes in
terms of a capital programme and the full outline list is attached at Appendix 1.The
attached list does contain some revenue items, but most of these are considered
relevant for inclusion at this stage as they cover areas such as maintenance etc
which are currently not covered and some are spend to save items.

There are basically three reasons to undertake any form of capital programme:
(a) To seek priorities to allocate money and resources;

(b) To create a focus for the work of the Council and provide a vision for local
residents and businesses; and

(c} To define the Councils governance and financial resources (including
staffing).

Moving Forward

As | mentioned in my original report to committees, the challenge for the future is to
drive transformation, to define Bingham as an attractive place to live and further
improve the quality of life for all residents and businesses and increase their overall
social and economic prospects, as well as enable them to participate fully in the life

of the Town.

We are currently awaiting the outcome of the Community [.ed Plan which is due for
its public launch on 6" June and there may well be additional items within the final

1




4.3

4.4

4.5

report that we consider worthy of including within our own programme and | have
taken this into account in the outline timetable below.

It is suggested that that the full list be scrutinised by Council members at a Priority
setting meeting open to all Councit members with a view to establishing our priorities
in relation to what we see, as the elected and legally responsible representatives of
the community, the most crucial items to the Town. [n this respect | would
recommend 4 levels of priorities:

o Priority 1 - the absolutely essential items for the Town, (there should only be a
few of these);

e Priority 2- the items we feel we would like to move forward on in the short to
medium term (again a short list);

e Priority 3 - being items that we would like to see but are that less urgent; and

o Priority 4 - potential items for the future or items on which spending cannot be
justified in the medium term..

It is important that the Council maintains a level of flexibility to allow it to move
projects as resources and demands require.

Of course many of the priority items may not rely on any or only minimal finance
from the Town Council as they are the responsibility of other statutory bodies, but
such items do provide an indication of where the Council shouid be investing its
time, advertising and tobbying resources.

In my previous report | did mention some key deliverables that the Council could use
to determine an items priority rating. These included whether an item would:

> Support, promote and drive the role and continuing growth of the Town as a
major economic driver in Rushcliffe and as a key focus for employment
growth by aiding and strengthening its economic base;

> Support investment in transport infrastructure in and around the Town to lay
the foundations for ‘future proofing’ the Towns transport infrastructure
including; ensuring that the growth is in sustainable locations supported by
local services and the public transport infrastructure;

» Continue to seek investment in the cultural offer and universal services such
as parks, leisure and community facilities in the Town (recognizing what is
within the Councils remit and what may need to be sought elsewhere or in
partnership);

» Support proposals that stand out as enterprising, creative or industrious;

» Promote sustainable living in successful neighbourhoods; and
2




5
5.1

5.2

» Promote a Town where all our residents can meet their full potential and have
ready access to the benefits and opportunities that a successful Town
creates.

Next Steps
I would recommend the following next steps:

A. A priority rating session be held, open to all Councillors, in mid June at which
Councillors set the priorities of items within the outline Capital Programme;

B. At the same meeting, Councillors consider matters arising from the published
Community Plan, taking note of the data provided to aid their thinking on
priority rating and considering capital or key revenue items from the
Community Plan report which have not already been captured in the outline
Capital Programme;

C. Once priorities have been agreed, then Councillors determine how they wish
to proceed to action the top priorities; and

D. Consider whether any changes would need to be made to the councils
Constitution or governance to allow a committed approach to driving each
item forward.

In respect of C above, this will be different dependant upon the item, so a short
action plan may be the most appropriate way forward taking into account statutory
and other partners, funding possibilities and necessary capacity to oversee each
project. Councillors may wish to delegate specific projects to either working groups
or committees. (This is necessary as some issues may cross over the terms of
reference of more than one standing committee).

Councillor Alan R Harvey
Chair, Policy and Resources Committee
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Report to Full Council 10" May 2016

Quotations for replacement windows on front
elevation of The Old Court House.

Background

Clerk was requested to obtain quotations for
replacement pveu windows as above.

Quotations
Firm £ Total

Firm 1 4,830 Windows have been

itemised individually
| but discounted if

agreed in full.

Firm 2 5,313

Firm 3 Awaited

Consideration

To consider quotations and approve a contractor.

Lynn Holland
Town Clerk

4™ May 2016




ottinghamhire
POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER

Mrs L Holland

Clerk to the Council
The Old Court House
Church Street
Bingham

Nottingham

NG13 8AL

Ref: 2162/16
4 April 2016

Dear Mrs Holland

Re: Lack of Policing in Bingham

Thank you for your letter dated 17 March 2016 within which you have expressed concemns
regarding the level of policing in Bingham.

The allocation and deployment of Officers is an operational matter, outside my remit and
entirely a matter for the Chief Constable. | do, of course, discuss these issues with him.

Like all public bodies, Nottinghamshire Police face financial challenges. Grant has been
reduced by 25% or £54m over the past year.

t would nevertheless like o reassure you that Nottinghamshire Police continue to work hard
to ensure Bingham has a suitable ievel of policing. Nottinghamshire Police have over a
number of years been redesigning policing within Nottinghamshire and how they make the
best use of our resources alongside the significant cuts in funding that both ourselves and
other public services have faced.

The main change that residents in Bingham may have noticed is that immediate response to
incidents is no longer provided from Bingham Police Station. This is now instead provided
from a conurbation response hub from a building off Queens Drive in Nottingham. This
response hub has bought together resources from across the City and south of
Nottinghamshire who respond to incidents on a border-less basis. This has in effect
significantly multiplied the resources available to both respond fo incidents or carry out
specific tasks within the Bingham area. Alongside this Noitinghamshire Police have formed a
number of agreements with other forces (Lincolnshire, Northamptonshire and Leicestershire)
to form an East Midlands Operational Policing Service which provides other more specialist
response assets that again are able to be deployed on a geographically border-less basis.

continued......................

The Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Arnot Hill House, Arnot Hill Park, Arnold, Nottingham NGz 6LU

T 0115 844 5998 F o115 844 5081

E nopec@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk W www.nottinghamshire.pec.police.ulk




In addition Nottinghamshire Police have through a review of our neighbourhood policing
teams across Nottinghamshire amended some of the numbers of police officers and police
community support officers within areas, based upon an assessment of demand and what
level of risk, threat or harm that demand may pose.

This review has also allowed Nottinghamshire Police to review how they operationally deploy
neighbourhood officers to ensure they best support the changing communities they serve
and to develop a more agile service for the future. Nottinghamshire Police have also taken
the opportunity to assess how they react to the changes to criminal behaviour and advances
in technology that have made this even more challenging. it is important that the police
service remains fit for purpose and is able to cope with new and developing crime and

disorder trends.

The area of Bingham continues to be policed from the Rushcliffe neighbourhood policing
team and the District Commander for this area [nspector Craig Berry. He will continue to
review on a regular basis the policing within the Bingham area and develop enhanced
working relationships with other agencies to ensure that any building development on both a
domestic and commercial basis is accommodated within resourcing plans.

If you thought it would be helpful, Inspector Berry and myself would, of course, be very happy
to have a discussion with the Town Council.

Yours sincerely

i

SN

Paddy Tipping
Police and Crime Commissioner




